## I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 394-30 (COR)

Introduced by:

E. J.B. Calvo Ray Tenorio T. C. Ada

T. R. Muña Barnes V. Anthony Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

F. F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to extending a sincere *Biba Kompliaños* to Glenn and Lynn Salvatierra Baker on the celebration of their Sixtieth (60<sup>th</sup>) Birthday on May 21, 2010; and to further extending a heartfelt *Un Dangkulo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* and appreciation to them for their services and outstanding contributions for the betterment of our island community.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I
- 2 MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 1 WHEREAS, Glenn and Lynn Salvatierra Baker were born in the
- 2 Philippines on May 21, 1950, and are the twin sons of the late Mr. Jackson
- 3 Leibsle Baker and the late Mrs. Narcisa Salvatierra Baker. Glenn and Lynn are
- 4 twin brothers among five (5) children; they have a brother, †Lloyd Baker; and
- 5 two (2) sisters, Katherine Baker and †Carol Baker; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Glenn and Lynn Baker's family arrived on Guam in 1972 to
- 7 help their father establish Guam's first air cargo business, J.L. Baker & Sons,
- 8 the island's oldest family-owned air cargo and freight transportation
- 9 company; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Glenn and Lynn attended Don Bosco Technical School,
- from 1963 to 1967; the University of Santo Tomas, in the Philippines, from
- 12 1967 to 1968; and continued their educational pursuits at the University of
- 13 Guam, from 1973 to 1977; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the Baker brothers served their country with the United
- 15 States Navy, from 1968 to 1972, and are Veterans of the Vietnam War. They
- 16 both are recipients of numerous military awards, including: the National
- 17 Defense Service Medal; the Vietnam Service and Vietnam Campaign Medals;
- 18 the Navy Unit Commendation; the Meritorious Unit Commendation; the
- 19 Armed Forces Expeditionary Medal (Korea); the RVN MUC (Gallantry Cross);
- 20 and the First Good Conduct Award; and
- 21 WHEREAS, Glenn Baker and Maria Rosario are blessed with two (2)
- 22 daughters: Sandra and Kimberly; and Lynn Baker and Priscilla are blessed

- 1 with three (3) sons: Lynnwood, Charles and Matthew, and a daughter,
- 2 Pamela; and
- 3 WHEREAS Glenn and Lynn Baker are doubly blessed with
- 4 grandchildren. Glenn has five (5) grandchildren: Gianni Zarraga, Payton
- 5 Zarraga, Tayvian Baker, Jordan Zarraga and Aiden Zarraga; and Lynn has
- 6 nine (9) grandchildren: Sabrina Baker, Skye Baker, Sierra Baker, Lynnwood
- 7 Colin Baker, Nathaniel Baker, Damon Baker, Charlize Baker, Keira Brewster,
- 8 and Landon Brewster; and
- 9 **WHEREAS**, Lynn Baker was the General Manager for J.L. Baker & Sons
- from 1985 to 1998, earning his current title as the company's President in 1998.
- 11 Glenn Baker held the Operations Manager position from 1985 to 1998, and is
- 12 now the Vice President of Baker International Inc., dba J.L. Baker & Sons, since
- 13 1998; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Glenn and Lynn Baker continue their active involvement
- with the Knights of Columbus, and with the business community, the Guam
- 16 Chamber of Commerce, and the Guam Contractors Association; and
- 17 WHEREAS, in their personal and professional life, Glenn and Lynn
- 18 Baker assiduously stressed integrity and respect for others, and have served
- 19 as a source of inspiration to their colleagues, friends, and family, to whom
- 20 they always encourage spiritual, personal, and professional growth; now,
- 21 therefore, be it

1 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trenta Na

2 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the

3 people of Guam, extend a sincere Biba Kompliaños to Glenn and Lynn

4 Salvatierra Baker on the celebration of their Sixtieth (60th) Birthday on May 21,

5 2010; and does further extend a heartfelt *Un Dangkulo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* and

appreciation to them for their services and outstanding contributions for the

7 betterment of our island community; and, be it further

8 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on

9 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and

10 that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Glenn Salvatierra

11 Baker; to Mr. Lynn Salvatierra Baker; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho,

12 I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

6

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THIS  $21^{\rm st}$  DAY OF MAY, 2010.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORÝ J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary